Property and equipment   (9,600)   —

Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)   $ —   $ —

F-24

Table of Contents

Kiromic, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s financial statements as of December 31, 2017, management determined that the deferred tax assets related
to net operating loss carryforwards and stock compensation expense as of December 31, 2017 were incorrectly recorded as they did not include the
cumulative effects of the net operating loss carryforwards and did not present the stock compensation expense deferred tax asset. As a result, the
Company’s disclosure above has been restated from the amounts previously reported. There were no changes made to the net deferred tax assets
(liabilities) balance as of December 31, 2017. Management evaluated the materiality of these misstatements from quantitative and qualitative
perspectives and concluded it is not material to the prior period. The restatement is presented below:

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)
Net operating loss carryforwards   $ 919,773   $ 366,727   $ 1,286,500
Stock compensation expense   —   354,700   354,700
Total gross deferred tax assets   939,927   721,373   1,661,300
Valuation allowance   $(939,927)   $(721,373)   $(1,661,300)

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company has a U.S. net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforward of $9,242,900 and $6,126,200, respectively. The
NOL carryforwards may be subject to annual limitations due to the “change in ownership” provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 382
(“Section 382”). Additionally, the NOL loss carryforwards are subject examination and adjustments by the Internal Revenue Service until the statute of
limitations closes on the year in which the NOL is utilized.

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, there were no material uncertain tax positions taken by the Company. Additionally, the Company does not expect